

No. 19-239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY BENZON, WARDEN, UTAH STATE PRISON,
Petitioner,

v.

TROY MICHAEL KELL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, GEORGIA,
IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA,
AND SOUTH DAKOTA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of
Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
JESSE R. DRUM
Deputy Attorneys General

Additional counsel listed with signature block

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 2

I. As the Court Predicted in in *Rhines*,
Capital Petitioners Regularly Abuse the
Stay-and-Abeyance Procedure..... 4

II. Immediate Appeals Would Mitigate the
Harm from Abusive *Rhines* Stays and
Prevent Further Abuse 9

III. The Court Can Authorize Immediate
Appeals of Capital *Rhines* Stays and
Should Do So 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

APPENDIX..... 1a

Table Listing Published *Rhines* Stays in
Capital Cases from March 30, 2005 to
March 30, 2010..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	10
<i>Crump v. Filson</i> , No. 2:07-cv-0492-APG-CWH (D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2017), ECF No. 86.....	7
<i>Crump v. Filson</i> , No. 2:07-cv-0492-APG-CWH (D. Nev. Mar. 23, 2017), ECF No. 90.....	7
<i>Crump v. McDaniel</i> , No. 2:07-cv-0492-PMP-PAL, 2008 WL 4660137 (D. Nev. Oct. 17, 2008).....	6
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 716 P.2d 1387 (Nev. 1986).....	5, 6
<i>Crump v. State</i> , No. 63346, 2016 WL 1204502 (Nev. Mar. 25, 2016).....	6, 7
<i>Crump v. State</i> , No. 76051, 2018 WL 5291454 (Oct. 18, 2018).....	7
<i>Horn v. Quarterman</i> , 508 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 2007).....	8, 9

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Kell v. Crowther</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00359-CW, 2017 WL 5514173 (D. Utah Nov. 16, 2017)	11, 12
<i>Lafferty v. Crowther</i> , No. 2:07-CV-322, 2015 WL 6875393 (D. Utah Oct. 30, 2015).....	12
<i>Neville v. Dretke</i> , 423 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Steele v. Woodford</i> , No. 2:03-cv-00143-GEB-CKD (E.D. Cal. June 30, 2015), ECF No. 253.....	8
<i>People v. Steele</i> , 47 P.3d 225 (Cal. 2002).....	8
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	10
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 346 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riner v. Crawford</i> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006).....	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9

CASES [CONT'D]

Steele v. Dep't of Corr. & Rehab.,
No. S147651 (Cal. Jan. 24, 2007)8

Steele v. Ornoski,
No. 2:03-cv-0143-GEB-KJM, 2006 WL
2844123 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....8

Thompson v. Frank,
599 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010).....7

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000).....2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....2
